

JAN 4 - 2010

No. 09-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO BIOTECH PRODUCTS, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL.
MARK EUGENE DUXBURY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: January 4, 2010

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH RULE 9(b) STANDARDS ADOPTED BY AT LEAST THREE OTHER CIRCUITS, AND A POST- PETITION DECISION INTENSIFIES THE CONFLICT	10
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND ITS RECURRING NATURE	13
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY CONGRESS ON PRIVATE FCA SUITS	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AstraZeneca LP v. State of Alabama</i> , 2009 Ala. LEXIS 244 (Ala., Oct. 16, 2009)	16
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 26381 (11 th Cir., Dec. 4, 2009)	1, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	1, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11 th Cir. 2002).	10
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hess v. Sanofi-Synthelabo</i> , No. 05-570, 2006 WL 1064127 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 21, 2006)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8 th Cir. 2006).	10
<i>United States ex rel. Marlar v. BYXT Y-12, L.L.C.</i> , 525 F.3d 439 (6 th Cir. 2008).	10
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1 st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5 th Cir. 1999).	3, 21
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	7
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush-Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559, 566 (6 th Cir. 2003).	10

	Page(s)
Statutes and Rules:	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA),	
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
21 U.S.C. § 353(c)(1)	17
False Claims Act (FCA),	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) & (2)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	19
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	10, 19, 20, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3733	16
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1) & (2)	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	3, 6

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Richard C. Ausness, “ <i>There’s Danger Here, Cherie!</i> ” <i>Liability for the Promotion and Marketing of Drugs and Medical Devices for Off-Label Uses</i> , 73 BROOKLYN L. REV. 1253 (2008)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, “More Than \$1 Billion Recovered by Justice Department in Fraud and False Claims in Fiscal Year 2008” (Nov. 10, 2008), <i>available at</i> www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2008/November/08-civ-992.html	15
Andrew Zajac, “A Prescription for Snooping,” <i>Los Angeles Time</i> (Dec. 14, 2009) at E1	17
